served as such probation officers for more than two years shall receive thirteen hundred eighty dollars (\$1,380) each per annum, and all other deputy probation officers who have served as such probation officers for more than one year shall receive one thousand dollars (\$1,000) each per annum, and all other deputy probation officers shall receive one thousand dollars (\$1,000) each per annum.

Provided, that in counties having more than three hundred thousand inhabitants and where there is a separate municipal court probation officer, the chief probation officer shall receive the same compensation as is now allowed by law, which salaries shall be paid by the county treasurer in equal monthly installments upon certificates issued by the clerk of the district court.

Approved April 22, 1919.

## CHAPTER 351-S. F. No. 663.

An act to amend Section 5 of Chapter 47, General Laws of Minnesota 1913, entitled: "An act requiring all places or receptacles where any fruit or any food products are manufactured, packed, stored, deposited, kept, collected, prepared, produced, sold or served to be kept and maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, providing for inspection of all such places and prescribing penalties and punishments for violations hereof."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Punishment for violation of certain provisions.— That section 5 of chapter 47, General Laws of Minnesota 1913, be

and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 5. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act, after the time stated in the notice provided for in section 3 hereof, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25.00), nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for the first offense, and for each subsequent offense not *more* than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) or imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1919.

## CHAPTER 352-S. F. No. 664.

An act to amend Section 3712, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, relating to the sale of unwholesome substances for use as food and the penalties for violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certain unwholesome food, etc., a misdemeanor.—That section 3712, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

3712. No person shall deal in or sell for use as food any filthy, decomposed, diseased or otherwise unwholesome food or dairy products, either in a natural state or in any manufactured, mixed or prepared condition; and if any of the aforesaid unwholesome articles or substances be found, offered or exposed for sale, or had in possession with intent to sell, for use as food, the dairy and food commissioner, his assistant and employes shall have power and authority to seize the same, or in his or their discretion to render the same unsaleable for use as food; and the said commissioner and his several employes shall be exempt from liability for any such action; and the test as to the unwholesomeness for use as food of any of the aforesaid articles or substances shall be the condition at the time of such discovery. Every violation of the provisions of this act shall be deemed a misdemeanor, the punishment whereof shall be a fine of not less than fifteen dollars (\$15.00) nor more than one hundred (\$100.00) or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than ninety (90) days.

Approved April 22, 1919.

## CHAPTER 353—S. F. No. 673.

An act to amend Section 3678, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, relating to the licensing of operators of testing apparatus, and the penalties for violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Licensing of operators of testing apparatus.— That section 3678, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

3678. Such license shall be issued for a period ending on the thirty-first day of December following, and a fee of one dollar (\$1.00) shall be paid for such license by the licensee upon the issuance thereof. The dairy and food commissioner for just cause shall have authority to revoke any license issued under the provisions of this act. The fees collected under the provisions of this act shall be paid into the state treasury monthly by the dairy and food commissioner and credited to the state road and bridge fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1919.